PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Bozkurt et al. (2021). “Melamine wastes in composites,” BioResources 16(2), 3159-3170.  3159
Utilization of Melamine Impregnated Paper Waste as a
Filler in Thermoplastic Composites
Fatma Bozkurt,a,* Büşra Avci,a and Fatih Mengeloğlu a,b
The potential utilization of melamine impregnated paper (MIP) waste in
thermoplastic composites was investigated. Composites were also
manufactured utilizing wood flour (WF) at the same filler rates for

specimens were determined according to ASTM D790 (2003), ASTM D638 (2001), and
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Bozkurt et al. (2021). “Melamine wastes in composites,” BioResources 16(2), 3159-3170.  3162
ASTM D2240 (2010), respectively. Flexural and tensile tests were implemented on a
Zwick 10 KN (Ulm, Germany) machine. Morphological properties of samples were
analyzed using scanning electron microscopy (SEM), (EVO LS10; Carl Zeiss, Jena,
Germany). For this analysis, the samples were dipped into liquid nitrogen and snapped in
half to attain clean surfaces. The specimens were then placed on a specimen holder and
sputtered with gold (Sputter Coater 108 Auto; Cressington, London, England) to prevent
charge accumulation of the electron absorbed by the specimens with 10 mA in 120 s. For
statistical analysis, Design-Expert® version 7.0.3 statistical software (Minneapolis, MN,
USA) was used.
Table 1. Manufacturing Plan of Woof Plastic Composites
Sample ID LDPE (%) MIP (%) WF (%)
PE 100 0 0
PE-25MIP 75 25 0
PE-50MIP 50 50 0
PE-75MIP 25 75 0
PE-25WF 75 0 25
PE-50WF 50 0 50
PE-75WF 25 0 75
LDPE: Low-density polyethylene; MIP: Melamine impregnated paper; and WF: Wood flour
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Density values of the samples tested were in the range of 0.87 to 1.2 g/cm³. The
interaction graph showing the effects of filler type and ratio on the density of composites